SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE

89506758

Amendment made this 15th day of March, 1989, by Mid-City National Bank of Chicago, not in its individual capacity, but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated May 29, 1984, and known as Trust No. 1768 ("the Land Trustee"), and Clayton Residential Home, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("the Beneficiary") [the Land Trustee and the Beneficiary are sometimes hereinafter collectively referred to as "Mortgagor"], in favor of Bank Leumi Le-Israel B.M., Chicago Branch ("the Lender").

RECITALS

- I. Mortgagor has made and given a certain "Mortgage and Security Agrament" in favor of Lender dated February 27, 1987 ("the Mortgage"). The Mortgage secures a certain "Note" dated February 27, 1987, in the original principal amount of \$1,000,000.00. The Mortgage has been recorded in the office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on March 3, 1987, as Document No. 87114685.
- II. The Mortgage has previously been amended by a certain "First Amendment to Mortgage" dated December 23, 1988, and recorded in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 88598639. At the time of execution of the said "First Amendment to Mortgage," Mortgagor executed and delivered an "Amended and Restated Note' in favor of Lender in the principal amount of \$1,400,000.00 which the Mortgage also secures.
- III. Lender has agreed to loan to Mcrigagor an additional amount not to exceed \$475,000.00 ("the Additional Advances"). Mortgagor has, simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, executed and delivered a "Demand Secured Business Note" in favor of Lender in the principal amount of \$475,000.00 evidencing Mortgagor's unconditional obligation to repay the Additional Advances ("the Demand Note"). [A copy of the Demand Note is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference herein.]

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and contained in the Mortgage, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

- I. Mortgagor agrees that the Mortgage shall stand as security for all amounts due under the Note (as previously amended) and under the Demand Note.
- II. The lien of the Mortgage shall secure the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note (as previously amended) and by the Demand Note and the payment of all amounts due under

and the performance and observance of all covenants and conditions contained in the Mortgage, the Note (as previously amended), and the Demand Note.

- III. The undersigned covenant and agree that the lien of the Mortgage constitutes and remains a first and paramount lien on the property covered by the Mortgage.
- IV. The Mortgage shall also secure the payment and performance of all other existing and future indebtedness, obligations, and liabilities, direct or contingent, of Mortgagor to the Lender.
- V. Mortgagor shall perform, observe and comply with or cause to be performed, observed and complied with in a complete and timely manner all of the provisions of the Note (as previously amended), the Demand Note, the Mortgage, and all other instruments evidencing or securing amounts due under or in connection with the Note (as previously amended), the Demand Note, or the Mortgage. Mortgagor will promptly pay or cause to be paid to Lender when due all amounts required to be paid under the Note (as previously amended), the Demand Note, the Mortgage, and all other instruments evidencing or securing amounts due under or in connection with the Note (as previously amended), the Demand Note, of the Mortgage.
- VI. The Mortgage is hereby incorporated by reference herein in its entirety. Except as expressly modified hereby, all other terms and provisions of the Mortgage (as previously amended) shall remain unchanged. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Mortgage (as previously amended) and the terms of this "Second Amendment to Mortgage" the terms of this amendment shall control.
- VII. Mortgagor has executed and delivered to Lender a certain Assignment of Lease and Rents dated February 27, 1987. The Beneficiary has executed and delivered a Collateral Assignment of Beneficial Interest in Mid-City National Bank of Chicago Trust No. 1768. All references to the Note in the said Assignment of Leases and Rents and in the said Collateral Assignment of Beneficial Interest are hereby amended to refer to the Note (as previously amended) and the Demand Note, collectively; all references therein to the principal amount of the loan are hereby amended to the principal amount of \$1,400,000.00 (the amount of the Note, as amended) plus \$475,000.00 (the amount of the Demand Note).
- VIII. Mortgagor agrees, to the full extent permitted by law, that in case of an Event of Default, neither Mortgagor nor anyone claiming through or under it will set up, claim or seek to take advantage of any appraisement, valuation, stay or extension laws now or hereafter in force, in order to prevent or hinder the enforcement or foreclosure of the Mortgage or the absolute sale of the Mortgaged Property or the final and absolute putting into possession thereof, immediately after such sale, of the purchaser

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

thereat. Mortgagor, for itself and all who may at any time claim through or under it, hereby waives, to the full extent that it may lawfully so do, the benefit of all such laws, and any and all right to have the assets comprising the Mortgaged Property marshalled upon any foreclosure of the lien hereof and agrees that Lender or any court having jurisdiction to foreclose such lien may sell the Mortgaged Property in part or as an entirety. Mortgagor acknowledges that the transaction of which the Mortgage is a part is a transaction which does not include either agricultural real estate (as defined in Section 15-1201 of the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law (Chapter 110, Section 15-1201, et seq. Illinois Revised Statutes (hereinafter called "the Act")) or residential real estate (as defined in Section 15-1219 of the Act), and to the full extent permitted by law, hereby voluntarily and knowingly waives its rights to reinstatement and redemption as allowed under Section 15-1601(b) of the Act.

IX. In the event that any provision in the Mortgage shall be inconsistent with any provision of the Act, the provisions of the Act shall take precedence over the provisions of the Mortgage, but shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provisions of the Mortgage that can be construed in a manner consistent with the Act.

If any provision of the Mortgage shall grant to Lender any rights or remedies upon (efault of the Mortgagor which are more limited than the rights that would otherwise be vested in Lender under the Act in the absence of said provision, Lender shall be vested with the rights granted in the Act to the full extent permitted by law.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all expenses incurred by Lender to the extent reimbursable under Sections 15-1510 and 15-1512 of the Act, whether incurred before or after any decree or judgment of foreclosure, and whether enumerated in the Mortgage, shall be added to the indebtedness secured by the Mortgage or by the judgment of foreclosure.

- X. This amendment is entered into under and shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.
- XI. This amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective legal representatives, heirs, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this "Second Amendment to Mortgage" as of the date first above-written.

> MID-CITY NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, not personally, but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated May 29, 1984, and known as Trust No. 1768

By: $^{\wedge}$

W. A. THUMA IR and THUST OFFICER

CLAYTON RESIDENTIAL HOME, INC.,

=89-506758

Title: Presiden

an Illinois corporation

Stopperty Of County Cou

DEPT-01 RECORDING T#2222 TRAN 4354 10/25/89 10:37:00 ¥4302 € B × -89--506758 COOK COUNTY RECORDER S Office

MAIL TO:

BANK LQUMI LE-ISPAEL 100 N. LA SALLE

CHIOADO, IL 60602

ATTN: D. REIN

89506758

16MAI

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

UN	SE CURED BUSINESS NOT :	PROCEEDS OF LOAN APPLIED TO:
•	Manage on demand, but in no event later than August 31, 1989	1. RENEWALST
	Account May	3. CHECKHO(1)
and the second of the second o	040March: 15,, 10,89	MYTE
	and the state of the	PAYEE
· ·	August 31, 1989,	Spared to the
•		ned, jointly and severally, premedilitie pay to the order of ICH
	Chicago served "Lander") at 75 price in	
	the proceed oursel . FCSIT HINCIPED SCIVENTY FIVE TROUGHDD (\$475,000,00) on Illess, the appropriate organic principal emount of all leave and advances made by the Lander to the Undersigned in	
	the principal hold has from time to disa import at the initial rate of _12_5_ for par arrum and at the vertable rate	
•	Interest designated by the Londer, and in effect from time to time, as he Designated Rate* (the "Designated Rate	
	Undersigned at how lodges that the Designated Rate may not necessarily represent the lowest rate charged by the Ler the payment of any instalment of principal and/or interest the total unpaid indebtedness hereunder shad been interest.	nder to Ex cuetowers. After maturity acceleration or default
	Interest otherwise chargeable hereuncies. At interest shall be gold	
	"At the date hereof the Designated Nate is	
	All payments shall be first applied to accrued interest to date of actual payment with the remainder, if any, in whall be computed on the base of a	•
	scele and expenses incurred by Lander in the collection and enforcement of this Mote.	or concession and and so half is another account to make it.
	Advance unlike this Nore may be made by the Lander upon the one or written request of any person whose author lodged with the Lander has not been revised by a writing the section of the sub-notice it is efficie. Any such and the Lander to as to the benefit of the Uniformitiphes. The Uniformity the does have by your bestly continuing seed, and as	nce shall be conclusively presumed to have been made by prove all such advances by the Lander and does hereby
90	indentify the Lander against losses and expenses (including afformays' feet and doubt) and shall hold the Lander hat As security for the payment of this Note and for the payment and performance of all other existing and hause indebt the Undersigned, or any of them, to the Lander, the Undersigned hereby pleages, assigns, it aneless and delivere and go	adress, companers and habituse, rigact or continuent, of
Q	ind in all other property of the Undersigned now or have also in the possession at control of the undersigned; 1. "Mortgage and Security Agreement" executed by both of the undersigned; 2. "First Amendment to Mortgage" executed by both of the undersigned; 3. "Assignment of Leases and Rents" executed by both of the undersigned;	
	4. "Collateral Assignment of Reneficial Interest" in Mid-City National Bank of Chicago	
	Trust No.: 1768; Security Agreement" executed by Clayton Residential Home, Inc.; and 6. un) "" ted quaranties of Joe Magit, Maria Tecker, Louis Cethner, Max Gethner, Leon Sh office, Robert Bally, and Juffrey Stimum and	
	decline or shu " the " "not deem keel insecure. The Lander shi , have issection reupmable care in the custody and preservation of the College of a taken such act	from for that purpose as the Undersigned shall reasonably
	Proceed in writing). Let the inversion comply with any such request shall not of sault be deemed a feature to exercise reasonable gaing. The Undersigned shall have the sold responsibility to failing it child per in may be necessary from time to time to preserve all rights of the Undersigned and the Langer to give Collegated against pror parties. The Lander may laid a children is not be time as a may open appropriate to maintain or protectibe Collegated, and in particular may of any one take any one or more of the	
	**************************************	f indication of pladge. (If collect arriamounts due on the
	Collateral directly from the person obtage (ed merson; (iii) vote the Collateral, (iv) tata control of any proceeds of the Coll or; (r) sue or mate any compromise or ay remain with respect to they of the Collateral	<u>.</u>
	Undersigned covenants, represents in diliginal is with Landar as follows: (a) That Undersigned is the sole owner of brance or claims and will defend the online. Will registed the claims and sold pursons, and (b) that Undersigned subcovered security interest therein now part of 1 on 1 essent that look, and (c) that Undersigned within termine the coll.	will not sail, lease by encumber the code and or crant any
	without the written consent of sender, and (f) this lib. or good will not use or perme the collected to be used in vigilation collected, and (e) that Undersigned will maintain the collected, and (e) that Undersigned will maintain the collected in good condition and reper and shall pay all taxes.	of any law, prome 1000 of bolics of insurance covering said
	Undersigned agrees to sign, execute and deliver any dor arm to of financing statement increasary in order to perfect	Bity security intersel granted herein upon the request of
	Lender. In part of the president, when due, whether by accelerate to denote, or any anount payable on the licitor of the father of the Undersigned or any anounts are used anounced to a set of the land.	try other indebted hess of the Undersigned to the Lender,
	of the Undersigned or any endorser or guerantor, or the reporency bar injurity, liquidation or desistant of business of an entry of any judgment or decree for manuty against any of the Under Inflation any securies to guarantor, howevers or	ly of the Lindersoned of arty endorses or gue/arter, or the
	shall be modified, vacated or stayed within 10 days of its entry), or any of the Ueruned or any endorser or guarantor, the Lender, or if the Lender shall deem itself insecure; or in the event of an ear jonners. If the benefit of creditors or according	shall default in the performance of any pither obligation to
	or guarantor; or the occurrence of material change in the financial conditions. The Under "great any endotree; or guar the Babilities of the Undersigned to Lander is incressed; or if any misstatement tosur , expension of fact or financial or	FARROT SUCK CLUS STIP LIBRORY GOORS BY HIS WITH FRANCIS IN
	any endorser or guarantor in connection with this bean or any other indebtedness of the Union do signed or any endorser or and without notice or demand, this Note and all other indebtedness of the Undersigned on the and all other indebtedness of the Undersigned on the angle of the Connection of the Undersigned on the Connection of the Undersigned on the	Dual antor to the Lander, then, at the orden of the Lander
	and the Lander may exercise, non time to time and without election of femedies, all rights and enter a evertable to it is and righted, including the right to self, lease or otherwise dispose of the Codateral at ouble, or or loss sale. Undersion	Indel the Buriols Uniform Commercial Code, as amended
	default to make the College of small able to the Lander or a purple scroptable to the Lander of either to the binds of the Undersigned. The Lander may buy at any public sale, and if the College of a type custor larly or it in a recognition.	I BYONGO OF BUTY SINGER BOY OF BUILDINGS, AT DIRE SOME EXCEPTION
	distributed standard price quotations, the Lender may buy at a private sale. Unless the Colleteral is part to be to provide and a recognited market, the Lender shall give the Undersigned or any endorser or guist antor rese, no like notificat	and to decline anexity in value or is of a type pustomarty
	After which any private sale or other intended disposition is to be made. It is agreed that any requirement of responsive to Any andorser or guerantor, at least this days before sale or other paposition, postage prapaid, at the address pittin. Under	o. The shall be met if notice is mailed to the timbersigned or His shed or any endorser or quaranter shown hereon or as
	any other address or the Undersigned or any endorser or guaranto' appearing on the records of the Lender. The pinceed: string, a late or other disposition of the Codesers' shall be appeared which is the personnel of the service of the service or other disposition, responsible appearant which is a property of the service of the service or other disposition of the Codesers' shall be	
	me note and any other indebtedness of the Undersigned or any endorser or guarantor, secured hereby and the remail endorser or guarantor. In the event of a deficiency, the Undersigned or any andonser or guarantor are see to pay the sail	ing riceous, if any returned to the Undersigned or any mit is thir cander on demand. The Lander shall have the
	excusive night to determine how, when and what applications of payments made by the Undersigned or any andoner or made on this Note or any other indiabledness of the Undersigned to the Lander, All removies of the Lander shall be curr	guars, dor or cylita accruing to the Undersigned shall be nutative. Indino in the alternative.
	From, in such court in form bris of VIZ Briss at Investmentary and confers a Automore without process a relient their	terroy of any
	Proceeding and contains to immediate a position upon such butter broken with interest, costs and stimment that and allowed and another than and a standard a	make and rais and fit priors which may interview in such
	an one event any one or more of the proyellone of this Hote shall for any teleson be held to be breakd, fleege or unenforc that any one or more of the proyellone of this Hote operate or would prospectively operate to investigate this Hote, men a	#4ble, in whole or in part or in any respect, or in the every" Of in wither of those everts, such arrive lost or browsings ""
	only shall be deemed null and rold and shall not affect any other provision of this little and the remaining provisions of the and shall in no way be affected, prejudiced or disturbed thereby	the Hote shall ternain operative and in full force and effect
	UNDERSIONED AGREE(S) THAT THE ADDITIONAL TERMS AND PROVISIONS ON THE REVERSE S THIS NOTE AND ARE INCORPORATED HEREM.	IDE HEREOF SHALL CONSTITUTE A PART OF
	840	HATURE(S) OF BORROWER(S)
	Address Chicago, Illinois 60614 x an Illinois	dential Home, Inc.,
	Number & Birest	11.7

an Illinois Courses

By:

Joe Magit, President

Mid-City National Bank of Chicago

not personally but to Trustee ut/n 1768

RBy:

VICE PRESIDENT AND TRUST OFFICER

WICE PRESIDENT AND TRUST OFFICER Continue
Two Mid-City Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60607
Chicago, Illinois 60607 Zip Code FORM SN.32, SM 10/64 Copyright 1864, ILLIANA FINANCIAL, HIC

Where - DRIGHHAL = Centry - BORROWER'S COPY \leftarrow Pink - Fix E COPY

(by demand or otherwise) The Lender may, at any time or times hareafter, without notice, appropriate and apply toward the payment of this Note, whether due or not/any moneye, credits or other property belonging to the Undersigned, or any one or more of them, in the possession or under the control of the Lender, as well as any indebtedness (whether then due or not then due) of the Lender to any one or more of the Undersigned however created or arising, including, but without limitation to, any and all balances, credits, deposits, accounts, or moneys of any one or more of the Undersigned, and the Lender is hereby given a first or prior tien upon such moneys, credits, indebtedness and other property; and the Lender may assertise none or any one or more of the toregoing options.

* (whether by denance of or otherwise)

Loss, the fit damage to, destruction or seizure of the collateral shall not relieve Undersigned from the payment and performance of any obligation or indebtedness.

secured hereby.

if colleteral is insurable, Undersigned shall procure and maintain insurance on the colleteral for the full term of this note against the risks of fire, theft and such other risks as Lender may require (including the risk of collision in case the collateral is a motor vehicle) in such insurers as are satisfactory to Lander; and Undersigned shall deliver to Lender within ien (10) days from date, a fully paid policy or policies of insurance containing Lenders Loss Payable Clause in favor of tander providing for (10) days prior written notice of cancellation. If Undersigned shall fall, for any reason, to insure the collateral at the times and in the manner hereinabove provided, or if Undersigned's insurance shall be cancelled, Lender, at its option, may procure such insurance as shall be deemed necessary by Lender and advance the premiums therefor on behalf of Undersigned. Undersigned promises to pay such premium, with interest thereon at the rate stated on the face of this note, as an additional indebtedness due hereunder and secured hereby, or Lender may, at its option, declare all obligations secured hereby to be immediately due and payable. Undersigned hereby assigns to Lender any unearned or return premiums. Lender is hereby appointed Undersigned's attorney-in-fact to andorse any check or draft payable to Undersigned in older to collect such unserned premium or any benefits of such insurance. All sums received by the Lander in payment of insurance losses or for return premiums under said policies of insurance shall, at the option of the Lender, be applied to the unpaid principal balance or to currently maturing installments of the loan.

No right or remedy granted to the Lender herein shall affect or diminish any right or remedy granted to the Lender in any security agreement, mortgage or trust deed executed by one or nore of the Undersigned relating to any Collateral securing these Obligations. All rights and remedies of the Lender, whether provided for herein or conferred by law, air cumulative.

The maker(s), endorsers and a sanitors waive presentment, demand, notice of dishonor, protest and all other notices and demands in connection with the enforcement of the Lender's (gh's hereunder, and hereby consent to, and waive notice of (i) any renewals, extensions and modifications hereof which do not increase the unpaid principal amount hereof, and (ii) the release with or without consideration of any of the Undersigned or of any Collateral. Any failure of the Lender to exercise any right available to conder or otherwise shall not be construed as a walver of the right to exercise the same or any other right at any other time. The validity and construction of this info shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.

This note is secured by that certain Security Agreement dated February 27, 1987, from the undersigned to the payee hereof and all supplements thereto. Reference is hereby made to said Security Agreement for a description of the collateral and the rights and obligations of the parties thereto. This note may be declared iner Olynting Clerk's Office due prior to its maturity in the manner provided for in said Security Agreement.

EXHIBIT B

Legal Description of Property

PARCEL 1

THAT PART OF LOT 5 IN CHRISTIAN KUHN'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 31 IN THE CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5 WITH THE EAST LINE OF LANE PLACE; RUNNING THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5, 72.60 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5, 146 FEET TO THE CENTER OF PRIVATE ALLEY AS LAID OUT AND USED FROM THE NORT. LINE TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY IN A STRAIGHT LINE ALONG THE CENTER OF SAID PRIVATE ALLEY TO A POINT WHICH IS 54.48 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5 AND 139.6 FEET EAST OF THE EAST LINE OF LANE PLACE; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE CENTER OF SAID PRIVATE ALLEY 54.48 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5 WHICH IS 139.6 FEET NORTH OF THE EAST LINE OF LANE PLACE; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 5, 139.6 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING IN COOK COUNTY, 12, NOIS, ALSO THAT PART OF LOT 5 IN HRIS...

JUBDIVISION ...

THE THIRD PRINCIPAL ...

A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE ...

EAST LINE OF LANE PLACE; RUNNING ...

EAST LINE OF LANE PLACE, 54.48 FEET; THE ...

POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5, 146 FEET ...

LINE OF LANE PLACE IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

14-33-208-008-0000 CHRISTIAN KUHN'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 31 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING EAST OF A LINE COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF SAID 107 5, 139.60 FEET EAST OF THE POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5, 146 FRET EAST OF THE EAST